
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 
Date Thursday 1 August 2013 

 
Time 7.00 pm 

 
Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 

 
Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Steve Garratt at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Steven Garratt Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email steven.garratt@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is John Norris, tel. 0161 770 5025 or email 
john.norris@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding (Chair), 
Garry, McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The minutes of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive held on 6th June 
2013 are attached for approval. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6   Petitions  

 This is a standing item relating to Petitions received relating to the Failsworth & 
Hollinwood District Executive area for consideration by the District Executive in 
accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme. No new petitions have been 
received, and two petitions previously referred for investigation are included on 
the agenda for consideration. 

7   Petition: Pole Lane, Failsworth (Pages 5 - 20) 

 The purpose of this paper is to consider a petition submitted to the Failsworth 
District Executive for the removal of through traffic from Pole Lane, Failsworth. 

8   Petition: Request for Residents Parking - Beech Street, Failsworth (Pages 21 - 
34) 

 The purpose of this paper is to consider a petition submitted to the Council for 
the introduction of residents only parking within Beech Street, Failsworth.  

9   Failsworth and Hollinwood District  Budget Report (Pages 35 - 44) 

 To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the funding from the 
budget 2013-2014 which has been either committed or already spent. (See 
Appendix A) and the funding available to spend during the remainder of 2013/14. 
The District Executive will also be asked to consider funding a number of projects 
or pieces of work (see Appendix B and C). 

10   District Updates (Pages 45 - 58) 

 Update reports to note from the following agencies Highways, Regeneration and 
Police (attached).  
Citizens Advice Bureau report to be tabled at the meeting.  

11   Failsworth Food Market (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To provide information with regard to operation of a producers market in 
Failsworth  

12   Make the Most of Your Money (Pages 61 - 64) 

 To provide the District Partnership with an update on the Make the most of your 
money event held at Mather Street School on 11th July 2013.  

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive will take place 
on Thursday, 1st August 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Please note that the previously scheduled meeting for Tuesday 5th November 
2013, has been moved to Tuesday 12th November 2013. 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
06/06/2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair) 
Councillors Ames, Battye, Briggs, Garry, McMahon, Stretton and 
Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director, Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown Assistant Executive Director, 

Environment 
 Steven Garratt Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Co-ordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dawson. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair agreed to consider an Item of Urgent Business – 
Petition for residents parking, Beech Street, Failsworth, as a 
matter of urgency in order to avoid delays in dealing with the 
petition. 
The Item was considered at Item 8 on the agenda. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Ames be elected Vice Chair of the 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive for the Municipal 
Year 2013/14. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

One public question had been received from Warren Bates 
regarding safety improvements to the road layout at Failsworth 
District Centre. 
The Chair and Councillor Briggs responded that proposals for 
improving the pedestrian safety and vehicle movements were 
being prepared and delays were related to land not in Council 
ownership. The Chair also informed the questioner that he 
would receive a written response within 5 working days. 
 
RESOLVED that the question raised and the response given be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Failsworth & Hollinwood 
District Partnership and the Finance Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 21st March 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   DISTRICT EXECUTIVE WORKING   

The District Executive received a report that outlined the 
Constitutional changes that related to District Executives. Areas 
highlighted included the changes to the format of the meeting, 
the Community Call-In Pilot, the Petition Process and Traffic 
Regulation Order approvals.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8   PETITIONS   

The District Executive considered two petitions in line with the 
petitions protocol: 

• Pole Lane, Failsworth: Request for permanent road 
closure. 

• Beech Street, Failsworth: Request for residents parking. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The petition for permanent road closure at Pole Lane, 
Failsworth, be referred to the Executive Director, 
Neighbourhoods, to investigate the request and produce a 
report for the District Executive. 
2. The petition for residents parking at Beech Street, Failsworth, 
be referred to the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, to 
investigate the request and produce a report for the District 
Executive, ensuring the surrounding streets be taken into 
account. 
 

9   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT 
2012/2013  

 

The District Executive considered a report advising of the 
breakdown of funding expenditure during 2012/13; the funding 
available to spend during 2013/14, and; sought consideration of 
funding for a number of projects and areas of work. Revised 
financial implications were circulated at the meeting. 
 
Members expressed concern that both the original and revised 
financial figures in relation to Councillor’s individual budgets 
were incorrect. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The funding allocations made by the District Partnership in 
2012/13 be noted. 
2. The funding available for the District Executive for 2013/14 be 
noted. 
3. The allocation of £1,100 for the provision of a Christmas Tree 
in Hollinwood be approved. 

Page 2



 

4. The allocation of £1,100 for the provision of a Christmas Tree 
in Failsworth be approved. 
5. The allocation of £300 for the provision of a refreshments in 
Hollinwood be approved. 
6. The allocation of £600 for the provision of a refreshments in 
Failsworth be approved. 
7. The allocation of £400 for the dressing and undressing of 
Christmas Tree in Hollinwood be approved. 
8. The allocation of £400 for the dressing and undressing of 
Christmas Tree in Failsworth be approved. 
9. The allocation of £1,000 for the dressing and undressing of 
Christmas Lights at Failsworth Pole be approved. 
10. The allocation of £1,000 for the dressing and undressing of 
Christmas Lights at District Town Hall be approved 
11. The allocation of £1,210 for the potential provision of utilities 
to a new Christmas Tree site in Hollinwood be approved 
12. The allocation of £3,200 to support one Apprentice in a 
placement within the District Team be approved. 
13. The allocation of £3,200 to support one Apprentice in a 
placement within the District Environmental Team be approved. 
14. The allocation of £2,000 to the Failsworth & Hollinwood 
District Team for event organisation, refreshments and 
associated costs be approved. 
15. The allocation of £3,000 for material costs for minor work 
programmes for Failsworth & Hollinwood be approved. 
16. The allocation of £13,000 for the continuation of the Citizens 
Advice Bureau ‘Make the most of your money’ project be 
approved. 
17. The allocation of £5,000 for supervision costs to support the 
work of Community Payback within the Failsworth & Hollinwood 
District be approved. 
18. The funding request of £600 to the Hollinwood Together 
Festival for marquee, chairs and tables hire be approved. 
 

10   NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   

RESOLVED that: 
1. Councillors Stretton and Williams be appointed to Contour. 
2. Councillor Battye be appointed to Failsworth Old People’s 
Welfare Association 
3. Councillor Fielding be appointed as Youth Champion. 
 

11   DISTRICT UPDATES   

The District Executive considered district updates relating to 
Highways, Police, Regeneration and the Citizens Advice Money 
Matters Project. 
 
Discussions took place regarding: 

• Highways: It was reported that there were schemes to be 
identified from the Ward allocations, and that Ward 
Members would meet to agree a way forward regarding 
the funding. A request was also made to include updates 
on suggested schemes, even if they were still being 
looked into. Councillor McMahon verbally outlined a need 

Page 3



 

for funding to be allocated to the Norman Street / Wesley 
Street Social Regeneration Pilot in Failsworth. 

• Police: The Chair reported that regular briefings would be 
arranged with the Chair and the District Inspector with an 
open invitation to members of the District Executive to 
attend and raise concerns. It was requested that the 
format of the police report changes to reflect concerns 
raised by members, and it would be agreed with the Chair 
prior to being included on the agenda. Concern was also 
raised regarding the relationship between the District 
Inspector and the police in the area. 

• Citizens Advice Money Matters Project: Concerns were 
raised regarding the venue since the Citizens Advice 
Bureau in Newton Heath had closed, and a request was 
made for a breakdown in the figures of Manchester 
residents compared with Oldham Borough residents. 

• Regeneration: The Chair reported that he would be 
meeting with regeneration staff to discuss report content 
going forward. It was suggested that sites within and 
around Failsworth Mill and Phoenix industrial estate could 
be used for alternative community use as part of future 
re-development. Councillor Briggs was to take up the 
issue of signage to connect residential areas to the 
Metrolink. 

 
RESOLVED that 
1. The District Updates be noted. 
2. The allocation of £15,000 for the Norman Street / Wesley 
Street Social Regeneration Pilot in Failsworth, be approved. 
3. The Chair write a letter on behalf of the District Executive to 
the District Inspector, with a copy to the Superintendent, 
expressing concern about community policing and the ongoing 
relationship with elected members. 
 

12   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

Members raised that the meeting scheduled for 5th November 
2013 had the potential to clash with bonfire night celebrations in 
the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The dates and times of District Executive meetings for the 
municipal year 2013/14 be noted. 
2. That the Chair, in consultation with Constitutional Services, be 
delegated to rearrange the date of the meeting scheduled for 5th 
November 2013. 
 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.38 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
BRIEFING PAPER FOR FAILSWORTH DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Petition: Pole Lane, 
Failsworth 
 

 

1 August 2013 
 
Unity Partnership  
 

Officer Contact : Sarah Robinson 

Ext. 4377 

 
 
 
 
Purpose of Paper 
The purpose of this paper is to consider a petition submitted to the Failsworth District 
Executive for the removal of through traffic from Pole Lane, Failsworth.  The petition 
has been submitted by Mr William Jordan of 8 Pole Lane and has 41 signatures. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended the District Executive approve that Pole Lane remains a through 
route. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 2 of 15 g:common/dec_rec/pet/249 28.06.13 

 
Briefing Paper for Failsworth District Executive 1 August 2013 
 
Petition: Pole Lane, Failsworth 
 
1 Purpose of Paper 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to consider a petition submitted to the Failsworth 

District Executive for the removal of through traffic from Pole Lane, Failsworth.  
The petition has been submitted by Mr William Jordan of 8 Pole Lane and has 
41 signatures, however only 21 signatures are from residents of Pole Lane.  
As members of the same household have signed the petition the number of  
households in agreement amount to 15 properties.  The petition is attached at 
Appendix A and states the following:- 

 
 “For the last few weeks the top of Pole Lane, where it joins the A62 Oldham 

Road, has been closed to traffic because of the National Grid works that are 
in progress.  Since this work was started the residents have noticed a 
massive improvement in their quality of life in what is historically the centre of 
and the focal point of Failsworth.  We the undersigned feel strongly that we 
would like the road to rema
[...]
arking.  A draft scheme was produced for the Councillors to consider 
and observations were undertaken to determine the level of parking along 
Beech Street and other adjacent streets.  The observations revealed that 
space was always available to park, during the day along Beech Street and 
Old Road. 

 
3.2 The observations also revealed that some of the double yellow lines on Old 

Road could be removed to increase the on street parking provision in the 
area.  Old Road was previously a through route and required long lengths of 
double yellow lines to ensure vehicular access could be maintained.  
However, in March 2001 Old Road was split into two culs-de sac to stop the 
street being used as a short cut.  The double yellow lines were not however 
removed at this time. 

 
3.3 Due to the results of the observations the Ward Members decided the most 

appropriate course of action to proceed with was the removal of the waiting 
restrictions; the residents of Beech Street were written to and advised of this 
decision.  Upon receiving the letter some residents of Beech Street made 
further contact to explain the problems were being experienced in the evening 
period when residents returned home from work; they explained residents 
from Oldham Road were using Beech Street to park.  The Beech Street 
residents did not agree with the recommendation to only remove the 
restrictions and have now petitioned the Council for residents only parking.  
The removal of the restrictions is however still being progressed through the 
Council’s delegated approval system. 

 
3.4 Further to receiving the petition further observations have been undertaken in 

the area both during the day and in the evening to determine the level of 
parking along Beech Street and Old Road.  Each visit to the area revealed 
that space was always available for residents to park, but not necessarily 
directly outside their properties.  The photographs attached at Appendix B 
confirm this. 

 
3.5 Whil
[...]
ose of Report  
 
To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the funding from the 
budget 2013-2014  which has been either committed or already spent.  (See 
Appendix A)  and the funding available to spend during the remainder of 2013/14. The 
District Executive will also be asked to consider funding a number of projects or 
pieces of work see below as Appendix B and C). 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 

1. That the District Executive notes the funding allocations made by the District 
Partnership at the meeting on 6th June 2013 the breakdown of expenditure is 
attached for Information in appendix A 

 
2. That the District Executive notes the funding available for 2013/14 

 
      

      3. The District Executive considers funding a number of projects, pieces of 
work/standing items. (See below and Appendix B and C) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Page 2 of 3 BUDGET REPORT 26
th
 March 2013 

 
 
3 Current Position 
 

3.1 District Executive Budget 
 
  

The District Partnership has a total allocation of £105,000 (£25,000 revenue and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities and actions set 
out in the District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive of the District 
Partnership. 
 
 
3.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Elected Member has an allowance of £3,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to joint fund 
agreed projects. 
 
3.3 Summary 
The list below and Appendix B and C summarises projects that the District Executive 
should consider for funding from the 2013/14 devolved budget. 
 
4. Funding Considerations 
 
4.1 Funding of Alleygating at the Brookdale, Dovedale and Beresford Street Project 
Area in Failsworth West Approximate cost £4,500 Appendix B) 
 
4.2 Funding of Community Safety Iniatives across Failsworth and Hollinwood District 
£5,000 Appendix C) 
 
 
5. Recommendations 
 

1 That the District Executive notes the funding allocations made by the District 
Partnership during 2013/14. The breakdown of expenditure is attached for 
Information in Appendix A 

 
2 That the District Executive notes the funding remaining available for 2013/14 

 
3. The District Executive considers funding Appendix b and Appendic c  (See 
those listed above) 

 
 
6. OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Page 3 of 3 BUDGET REPORT 26
th
 March 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9. HUMAN RESOURCES COMMENTS 
 
 
10. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
 
11. IT IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
12. PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
13. PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

 
15. COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CRIME & 
DISORDER IMPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE ACT) 
AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 N/A 
 
16. FORWARD PLAN REFERENCE 
 
16.1 N/A 
 
17. KEY DECISION 
 
17.1 N/A 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 NONE 
 
19. APPENDICES A,B &C 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 X
m
a
s
 t
re
e

£
1
,1
0
0
.0
0

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 X
m
a
s
 t
re
e

£
1
,1
0
0
.0
0

H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
re
fr
e
s
h
m
e
n
ts
 e
tc
 

£
3
0
0
.0
0

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
re
fr
e
s
h
m
e
n
ts
 

£
6
0
0
.0
0

D
re
s
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 u
n
d
re
s
s
in
g
 o
f 
tr
e
e
 H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 

£
4
0
0
.0
0

D
re
s
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 u
n
d
re
s
s
in
g
 o
f 
tr
e
e
 F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
  

£
4
0
0
.0
0

D
re
s
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 u
n
d
re
s
s
in
g
 o
f 
F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 P
o
le
 

£
1
,0
0
0
.0
0

D
re
s
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 u
n
d
re
s
s
in
g
 o
f 
T
o
w
n
h
a
ll

£
1
,0
0
0
.0
0

P
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
u
ti
lit
ie
s
 t
o
 n
e
w
 H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 s
it
e
 

£
1
,2
1
0
.0
0

T
h
e
 c
o
s
t 
to
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 o
n
e
 a
p
p
re
n
ti
c
e
 i
n
 a
 p
la
c
e
m
e
n
t 
w
it
h
in
 t
h
e
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
T
e
a
m

£
3
,2
0
0
.0
0

T
h
e
 c
o
s
t 
to
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 o
n
e
 a
p
p
re
n
ti
c
e
 i
n
 a
 p
la
c
e
m
e
n
t 
w
it
h
 i
n
 D
is
tr
ic
t 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
T
e
a
m

£
3
,2
0
0
.0
0

F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 a
n
d
 H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 d
is
tr
ic
t 
te
a
m

£
2
,0
0
0
.0
0

M
a
te
ri
a
l 
C
o
s
ts
 f
o
r 
m
in
o
r 
w
o
rk
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
s
 f
o
r 
F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 a
n
d
 H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d

£
3
,0
0
0
.0
0

C
A
B
 m

a
k
in
g
 t
h
e
 m

o
s
t 
o
f 
yo
u
r 
m
o
n
e
y 
p
ro
je
c
t 

£
1
3
,0
0
0
.0
0

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 
P
a
yb
a
c
k
 s
u
p
e
rv
is
io
n
 c
o
s
ts
  

£
5
,0
0
0
.0
0

H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
 f
e
s
ti
v
a
l 
b
id

£
6
0
0
.0
0

£
3
7
,1
1
0
.0
0

£
3
7
,8
9
0
.0
0

G
:\
P
p
r 
A
re
a
 M
a
n
a
g
e
rs
\3
  
F
a
ils
w
o
rt
h
 a
n
d
 H
o
lli
n
w
o
o
d
\6
. 
B
u
d
g
e
ts
\1
) 
2
0
1
3
 -
 1
4
 B
u
d
g
e
t

R
e
m
a
in
in
g

T
o
ta
l

F
a

il
s

w
o

rt
h

 a
n

d
 H

o
ll

in
w

o
o

d
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

 B
u

d
g

e
t 

2
0

1
3

-1
4

P
ro

je
c

t/
In

ia
it

iv
e

 
C

o
s

t 
P

e
r 

P
ro

je
c

t

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 Appendix B 
 
 

The District Team has been asked by the Failsworth West Elected 
Members to look at a pilot project in Brookdale, Dovedale and 
Beresford Street Project Area in Failsworth West. This project is to 
make physical improvements to the area and enhance the quality of life 
of residents. 
 
This paper is to seek the approval of the District Executive to fund the 
amount required to facilitate the gating of the alleys on these three 
Streets. 

 
Part of this project is to provide gates to three alleys; the area is 
adopted and will therefore require a Gating Order with the associated 
cost (approximately £500.00).The scheme will require 5 gates in total 
and possibly some additional fencing. 
 
It is not possible to obtain an exact amount required to provide gates to 
the three alleys described above as the Audacious Church (situated on 
Brookdale Street) is due for demolition and therefore additional fencing 
may be required to secure the sit
[...]
 put forward in the 
LTP programme but wasn’t selected.  It remains on the reserve list until further 
funding becomes available. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 Page 2 of 6 

 
1.5 Work was being undertaken to create priority routes across the Borough to take 

prompt action for repairs, which included the A62 through the District. 
 
Unity Partnership is currently progressing a detailed programme of works for the 
A62 Corridor Improvements Manchester Boundary to Oldham Town Centre, as 
part of the overall programme of Corridor works throughout the Borough and 
have met with Cllr McMahon and senior officers to discuss the necessary scope, 
costs and delivery of the works.  
 
Phase 1, from the Manchester boundary to the M60 junction at Hollinwood is 
currently being designed with all works on this phase programmed to be 
completed by April 2014, depending on current utility works.  This is likely to take 
place on site in a number of sub phases, to follow these major utility works 
already programmed on the A62 this year. The works are likely to commence on 
site at the Wrigley Head junction when the utility company completes its work in 
that particular area. Unity will be meeting directly with Cllr McMahon and senior 
officers to provide him with a further detailed update within the next couple of 
weeks. 

 
 
 
2 RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS RAISED IN ADVANCE OF THIS MEETING 
 
2.1 None received 
 
 
 
3 UPDATE ON PROGRAMMES OF WORK 
 
3.1 Highways Investment Programme 2013/14 
 

3.1.1 Coalpit Lane    - Works due to commence in August 
2013 

3.1.2 A6104 Hollins Road   - Works due to commence in 
September 2013 

3.1.3 Westminster Rd Mersey Rd North - Works due to commence in 
September 2013 

 
3.2 DP Schemes 
 

3.2.1 Failsworth East 
 

Failsworth East 
Year Funds 

Available 
Scheme Status Fund 

Carried 
2010-11 (1) £25,000 Westminster Road Complete £0 
2011-12 (2) £25,000 No scheme identified N/A £25,000  
2012-13 (3) £50,000 Timpson Street Complete £14,000 
2013
[...]
een very successful in the past. 

Page 57



Crime 

Again your neighbourhood team has been busy with pursuing our key target 

offenders and ensuring that they are effectively targeted and whenever necessary 

brought to justice swiftly. 

Following an excellent investigation we now have a key prolific offender charged with 

a business robbery at a jewellery store on Hollins Rd. We also have two key vehicle 

crime offenders on bail pending the forensic examination of recovered property and 

of vehicles from the Failsworth West area. Following the initial investigation we were 

able to identify and arrest a third male for handling stolen goods. 

 

Not all our crime focus is generated by reports from the general public. We have also 

effectively dealt with concerns raised by our key partners. A key example is the work 

we have being doing with the public transport providers such as the bus companies 

and Metrolink. Operation Gateway has been effective in stopping those travelling 

without paying from using the transport networks for committing crime and driving up 

costs from legitimate users. 

 

We have also had a swift partnership response to concerns raised by Councillor 

Stretton over potentially illegal activity at a premise on Hollins Rd. Key partners from 

HMRC, the Benefits Agency, The UKBA and the Police executed a warrant observed 

by Councillor Gary.  

 

 

  CRIMESTOPPERS 0800 555 111 

 
The Borough INPT is based at: 
 
Oldham Police Station, 
Divisional HQ, 
Barn St, 
Oldham. 
OL1 1LR 
 
 
Direct line : 0161 856 8825 
       
       

 INPT : Oldhamborough@gmp.police.uk   

Page 58



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

Neighbourhoods 

July 2013 

Markets Service (on behalf of John Norris, DC , 

Failsworth) 

Producers markets. 

1. Purpose 

1.1  To provide information with regard to operation of a producers market in Failsworth..  

 

2. Background 

2.1 This briefing paper has been prepared following a request from John Norris and C
[...]

 
 

 
BRIEFING TO THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
Make the Most of your Money Event at Mather Street School 
 
Portfolio Holder:  

Report Author: John Norris 

1st August 2013 

 
 
Purpose of Briefing 
 
To provide the District Partnership with an update on the Make the most of your 
money event held at Mather Street School on 11th July 2013 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Cllr Sean Fielding asked the District Team to hold an event at Mather Street School in 
Failsworth West which would bring together a number of partners who would give 
residents information that would help them make the most of their incomes. In 
addition to this we were aware that there had previously been complaints about anti-
social behaviour and fly tipping which allegedly emanated for some of the residents of 
private rented properties in the vicinity of the school  
 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
That the DE notes the report and considers how it wishes the District Partnership to 
carry out further consultation and advice projects around this theme. 
 
  

 
5         BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 Due to the austerity measures and changes to the benefit system many families in 
Oldham have had their incomes reduced as well as in some cases there outgoings 

Agenda Item 12

Page 61



Page 2 of 4 BUDGET REPORT 1 

have increased. Oldham Council and its partners have been extremely proactive in of 
helping residents to make the most of their incomes and to ensure that they are 
receiving the correct amount of benefits they are entitled to as well as lending money 
from ethical sources such as the Credit Union. As well as supporting a number of 
Borough wide iniatives the District Team have been proactively involved in awareness 
setting projects at our local superstores and at all the summer events which have 
taken place across Failsworth and Hollinwood. This particular event took place on 
Thursday 11 July 2013 from 2.45pm to 4.30pm.  The venue was the large hall in 
Mather Street Sc
[...]
    

 
6. OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES 
 
6.1 The District Executive may be minded to suggest other ways of engaging with 

residents that may assist. 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 This would depend very much on the event. So far the events have been run 

at minimal cost . 
   
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
8.1 To follow 
 
9. HUMAN RESOURCES COMMENTS 
9.1 N/A 
 
10. RISK ASSESSMENTS 
10.1 N/A 
 
11. IT IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 N/A 
 
12. PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
12.1   N/A 
 
13. PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 
13.1 N/A 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
14.1 N/A 
 
15. COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CRIME & 

DISORDER IMPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE 
ACT) AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
15.1 N/A 
 
16. FORWARD PLAN REFERENCE 
16.1 N/A 
 

Page 63



Page 4 of 4 BUDGET REPORT 1 

17. KEY DECISION  
17.1 N/A 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
18.1 NONE  
 
19.  APPENDICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	7 Petition: Pole Lane, Failsworth
	8 Petition: Request for Residents Parking - Beech Street, Failsworth
	9 Failsworth and Hollinwood District  Budget Report
	Appendix a
	Appendix b
	Appendix c

	10 District Updates
	Regeneration Report
	Police Report

	11 Failsworth Food Market
	12 Make the Most of Your Money



Minutes of the meeting


FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE
01/08/2013 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair) 
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Garry, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams

Also in Attendance:
Emma Alexander Executive Director, Commercial 

Services
Steven Garratt Constitutional Services
Angela Longsden District Co-ordinator

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Carol Brown.

2  URGENT BUSINESS 
There were no items of urgent business received.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest received.

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
No public questions were received.

5  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Failsworth & Hollinwood 
District Executive held on 6th June 2013 be approved as a 
correct record.

6  PETITIONS 
There were no new petitions received.

7  PETITION: POLE LANE, FAILSWORTH 
The District Executive considered a report which outlined the 
recommended action in relation to a petition, requesting 
permanent road closure of Pole Lane, Failsworth.

RESOLVED that Pole Lane, Failsworth, remain a through route.

8  PETITION: REQUEST FOR RESIDENTS PARKING - 
BEECH STREET, FAILSWORTH 
The District Executive considered a report which outlined 
options in relation to a petition, requesting residents parking on 
Beech Street, Failsworth.

Members raised a residents parking scheme would not alleviate 
the situation of Oldham Road residents parking on Beech Street, 



however the removal of double yellow lines on Old Road would 
free up additional parking spaces.

RESOLVED that consideration of residents parking on Beech 
Street, Failsworth be deferred for 12 months, to enable it to be 
revisited after the impact of removing the double yellow lines on 
Old Road can be assessed.

9  FAILSWORTH AND HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT  BUDGET 
REPORT 
The District Executive considered a report advising of the 
budget for 2013-14, including existing commitments, and 
remaining funds. It also sought consideration of funding for a 
number of projects and areas of work.

RESOLVED that:
1. The funding allocations made by the District Partnership on 
the 2013-14 budget be noted.
2. The remaining funding available for the District Executive for 
2013-14 be noted.
3. The allocation of £4,500 for alleygating at the Brookdale, 
Dovedale and Beresford Street Project Area in Failsworth West 
be approved.
4. The allocation of £5,000 for community safety initiatives 
across the Failsworth and Hollinwood District be approved.

10  DISTRICT UPDATES 
The District Executive considered district updates relating to 
Highways, Regeneration and Police. The Citizens Advice 
Bureau report was not made available for the meeting.

Discussions took place regarding:
 Highways:

o Members for clarification on what works were being 
undertaking on the A6104 Hollins Road, which were 
due to commence in September 2013.

o Failsworth West Members wished to allocate their 
remaining £21,000 of highways funds towards Dean 
Street, and for the remainder to be funded from the 
highways investment programme.

o Hollinwood Members wished to allocate their 
remaining £53,000 of highways funds towards School 
Road / Byron Street.

o It was reported that a meeting had been arranged to 
discuss works to the surrounding area of Westminster 
Road.

o Failsworth East Members wished to allocate their 
remaining highways funds towards Wesley Street and 
Norman Street.

o It was reported that over £1 million funding had been 
agreed for works to Oldham Road from Manchester to 
the M60. A community forum was to take place to 
engage with residents at an early stage.



o Members raised the need to meet with Metrolink 
officers on site regarding signage issues and tidying of 
the surrounding area at the Failsworth station, and the 
Chair informed that a meeting had been arranged.

 Regeneration: 
o The Chair informed that he was to meet with the 

Director of Development and Infrastructure regarding 
the content of reports to future meetings of the District 
Executive.

o In relation to the Limehurst Estate development in 
Hollinwood, Members requested that land at Lower 
Lime Road be excluded from future development. 
While assurance had been given that the land was not 
to be developed on at present, Members were 
concerned that it could be in the future.

o Members discussed the use of Faithworks Church, 
and it was proposed that if the Council owned the site, 
the proposed use could be controlled, and could 
speed up the demolition process.

 Police:
o The Chair reported that he was following up concerns 

raised at the previous meeting.
o Members raised concerns regarding response times 

to break-ins being over 24 hours. The Chair reported 
that he would take this up with the inspector.

RESOLVED that
1. The District Updates be noted.
2. That the remaining £21,000 highways funds for Failsworth 
West be allocated towards Dean Street, and the Leader of the 
Council be requested to fund the rest of the scheme from the 
highways investment programme.
3. That the District Executive does not support development on 
the land at Lower Lime Road, and request that the Executive 
Director, Neighbourhoods, to take into account the views of the 
District Executive on this matter.
4. That the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, be requested to 
explore the acquisition of the Faithworks Church site.

11  FAILSWORTH FOOD MARKET 
The District Executive considered a report providing information 
regarding the potential for the operation of a producers market in 
Failsworth.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12  MAKE THE MOST OF YOUR MONEY 
The District Executive considered a report providing an update 
on the ‘Make the most of your money’ event held at Mather 
Street School on 11th July 2013.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of the next Failsworth and Hollinwood District 
Executive was to be Thursday, 10th October 2013.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.31 pm


